

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Revision (Filing) No. 479 of 2025
With
I.A. No. 496 of 2025

Ashim Kumar

..... Petitioner

Versus

1.The State of Jharkhand
2.Sardar Parmeshwar Singh

..... Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. A.K. Kashyap, Sr.Advocate
For the State : Mrs. Ruby Pandey, A.P.P.
For the O.P. No.2 : None

06/26.06.2025 It appears from the Office Note dated 19.06.2025 that Notice has been served upon the O.P. No. 2 although the O.P.No.2 has not appeared today.

I.A. No. 496 of 2025

2. The instant Interlocutory Application has been filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act on behalf of the petitioner for condoning the delay of 19 days in filing the Criminal Revision (Filing) No. 479 of 2025.

3. Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and in view of the averments made in Paragraph No. 4, 5 and 6 of the instant Interlocutory Application, the delay of 19 days in filing this Criminal Revision (Filing) No. 479 of 2025 is condoned.

4. I.A. No. 496 of 2025 is allowed and stands disposed of.

I.A. No. 5434 of 2025

5. The instant Interlocutory Application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner under Section

159 of the Jharkhand High Court Rules, 2001 seeking exemption of the petitioner from surrendering before the learned Court below.

6. It is submitted that the dispute has been settled between the parties and the petitioner and the O.P. No. 2 has entered into a compromise, which would be evident from the compromise letter dated 04.04.2025, at Paragraph 2.

7. However, it appears that no document has been furnished in support of the above statement made at Paragraph No. 2 of the Compromise Letter dated 04.04.2025.

Criminal Revision (Filing) No. 479 of 2025

8. Hence, on the facts and in the circumstances of the case, put up this case on 18th August, 2025 and till then no coercive step shall be taken against the petitioner in connection with judgment dated 18.09.2024 passed by the learned Judicial Commissioner, Ranchi in Criminal Appeal No.249 of 2024 (arising out of Complaint Case No.1593 of 2018, corresponding to T.R. No. 140 of 2024).

9. In the meantime, Notice will be served upon O.P. No.2 through the Judge-in-Charge, Civil Court, Ranchi, for which fresh requisites must be filed within one week from today.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)