

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Rev. Filing No. 479 of 2025**

Ashim Kumar

..... ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

..... ... Opposite Parties

-----  
**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. Anurag Kashyap, Advocate.

For the State : Mrs. Ruby Pandey, A.P.P.

-----  
**07/ 24.11.2025** In light of the office note, it transpires that the notice upon  
O.P. No. 2 has been validly served, however, appearance on his behalf  
has not been made till date.

2. With a view to provide one opportunity to the O.P. No. 2,  
the matter is being adjourned.

3. Let this matter appear after three weeks.

**(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)**

**Dated:-24.11.2025**

*Amitesh/-*