

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Revision Filing No. 479 of 2025

Ashim Kumar

... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Sardar Parmeshwar Singh

... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioner

: Mr. A. K. Kashyap, Sr. Advocate

For the State

: APP

For the O.P. No. 2

: Mr. Md. Azeemuddin, Advocate

Order No. 05

Dated 6th May, 2026

I.A. No. 5434 of 2025

Heard the learned counsel for the respective sides.

This application has been preferred by the petitioner for exemption to surrender in terms of the Rule 159 of the Jharkhand High Court Rules.

Submission has been advanced by the learned senior counsel for the petitioner that a compromise has been effected between the petitioner and the opposite party No. 2 and the entire amount has been extended to the opposite party No. 2.

Mr. Md. Azeemuddin, learned counsel appearing for the opposite party No. 2 has accepted the factum of compromise. The opposite party No. 2 is also physically present in Court who has stated that he has received the entire amount pursuant to the compromise so effected between him and the petitioner.

Considering the aforesaid fact which is an exceptional circumstance, I am inclined to accede to the prayer made by the petitioner in this application. Consequently, the petitioner is exempted to surrender in connection with Complaint Case No. 1593 of 2018.

I.A. stands disposed of.

Criminal Revision Filing No. 479 of 2025

Let this case be listed under the heading 'For Admission' on 13.08.2026.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY,J.)